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Shri Kasliwal: May I know whether in respect of these factories the capi tal will be provided by the Centre or by the State, and if by both, in what share7

Shri Manubhai Shah. This is a Cen tral project in the public sector of the Government of India

Shri S. V. Ramaswamy. The Alumi nium Committee had recommended the setting up of two factories, and they gave priority to the one at Mettur
m Madras State Is it being consider ed so7

Shri Manubhai Shah: It is so The first will be at Mettur and the second will be at Rihand
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Automatic Looms
“512 Shri Ramakrishnan: Will the

Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state

(a) the number of automatic looms installed up-to-date jut of the allot ment made especially for the produc tion of cloth for export,

(b) whether any non-composite mills have come forward to install this new allotment,

(c) if so, their number, and
(d) what is the yardage made available for export as a result of installation of these looms7

The Minister of Ounmerce (Shri Kanungo)* (a) No looms have yet been installed

(b) Yes, Sir
(c) 48
(d) Does not arise as no automatic looms have been installed so far Shri Ramakrishnan: May I know whether the implementation of the schcmo has not tome abobt because of the stringency of the foreign market or because of the conditions attached in putting up these looms7

Shri Kanungo I cannot answer that, but adequate arrangements have been made for obtaining the looms by im port on deferred payment system, and indigenous production is also going apacc

Shri Subbiah Ambalam. May I know the varieties of cloth earmark ed for production in power looms7

Shri Kanungo Cloth cxclusive'y for export

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Sinha May I know whither my of the factories have alicady submitted their schemes for providing automatic looms and in how many cases Government have cancelled the import licences due to foreign exchange7
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Shri Kanungo: There is no question of that, because there was no applica tion for importation, and importation on deferred payment system has been arranged only a few weeks back.

Shrimati Tarkeshwari Slnha: May I know whether Japan is one of the countries that has agreed to supply them on the deferred payment basis and, if so, what is the number and capacity offered?

Shri Kanungo: Arrangements have not been completed with Japan yet.

Industries In Andhra Pradesh

f Shri B. S Murthy:
*518. ^ Shri M. V. Krishna Rao:

I Shri Nagi Reddy:
Will the Minister of Commerce

Industry be pleased to state1

(a) the new industries proposed to be established in Andhra Pradesh during the Second Five Year Plan;

(b) whether Government have re ceived any proposals from the State Government of Andhra in this regard; and

(c) if so, the amount allotted for the same7

The Minister of Industry (Shri Manubhai Shah): (a) A statement giving the information is laid on the Table of Lok Sabha [See Appendix II, annexure No. 37]

(b) and (c) A provision of Rs. 950 8 lakhs has been made m the Second Five Year Plan of the Origi nal Andhra State No definite pro posal for the establishment of new industries has been received from the State Government

Shri B. S. Murthy: What about the allocation made for the Hyderabad State9 After the bifurcation what has happened to that money?

Shri Manubhai Shah: I have already indicated in answer to parts (b) and
(c) of the question that Rs. 950 law™
have been allotted to Andhra State.
As far as the public sector projects are concerned, as I said in an earlier ques tion, all that is the liability of the Central Government. And two pro jects, that is Shaftkamagar newsprint factory and expansion of Praha Tools, are being undertaken by us

Shri Heda: From the statement I find that six sugar factories have been granted licences. But in view of the shortage of foreign exchange, may I know, particularly in view of the greater yield of sugarcane and the greater recovery of sugar, whether Government will consider allowing as many factories as possible?

Shri Manubhai Shah: In the last eighteen months 33 new sugar facto ries have been licensed in the co operative sector and 21 in the non-co operative sector. Unfortunately, as the hon Member rightly pointed out, due to the shortage of foreign ex change we have been able to issue licences only for eleven factories

Shri Heda: How many from Andhra
Pradesh’

Shri Manubhai Shah: Not a single one
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